
47484 Federal Register / Vol. 71, No. 159 / Thursday, August 17, 2006 / Notices 

Crossroads Commerce Center, Rochelle, 
adjacent to the Rockford Customs port 
of entry (FTZ Docket 66–2005; filed 12/ 
21/05); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (71 FR 326, 1/4/06), and the 
application has been processed 
pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
orders: 

The application to expand FTZ 176 is 
approved, subject to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations, including 
Section 400.28, and subject to a sunset 
provision that would terminate further 
authority for the proposed site on 
September 1, 2011, unless the site is 
activated under FTZ procedures before 
that date. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of 
August 2006. 

David M. Spooner, 
Assistant Secretary of Commerce, for Import 
Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign–Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Acting Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E6–13601 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign–Trade Zones Board 

Order No. 1472 

Approval of Request for Manufacturing 
Authority Within Foreign–Trade Zone 
204, Tri–Cities Area, TN/VA, 
(Fractional–Horsepower Electric 
Motors) 

Pursuant to its authority under the 
Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign– 
Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the 
following Order: 

Whereas, the Tri–Cities Airport 
Commission, grantee of Foreign–Trade 
Zone 204, submitted an application to 
the Board for manufacturing authority 
(fractional–horsepower electric motors) 
within FTZ 204 for Electro Motor, LLC 
(FTZ Docket 42–2005; filed 8/19/2005); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (70 FR 51335–51336, 8/30/ 
2005) and the application has been 

processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
grants authority for the manufacture of 
fractional–horsepower electric motors 
within Site 5 of FTZ 204, as described 
in the application and Federal Register 
notice, and subject to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations, including 
Section 400.28. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of 
August 2006. 

David M. Spooner, 
Assistant Secretary of Commercefor Import 
Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign–Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Acting Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E6–13600 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Materials Technical Advisory 
Committee; Notice of Partially Closed 
Meeting 

The Materials Technical Advisory 
Committee will meet on September 7, 
2006, 10:30 a.m., Herbert C. Hoover 
Building, Room 3884, 14th Street 
between Constitution & Pennsylvania 
Avenues, NW., Washington, DC . The 
Committee advises the Office of the 
Assistant Secretary for Export 
Administration with respect to technical 
questions that affect the level of export 
controls applicable to materials and 
related technology. 

Agenda 

Public Session 
1. Opening remarks and introductions. 
2. Report from the composites working 

group. 
3. Report on latest activities from Chemical 

Weapons Convention. 
4. New Business 

Closed Session 

5. Discussion of matters determined to be 
exempt from the provisions relating to public 
meetings found in 5 U.S.C. app. 2 sections 
10(a)(1) and 10(a)(3). 

A limited number of seats will be 
available during the public session of 
the meeting. Reservations are not 
accepted. To the extent time permits, 
members of the public may present oral 

statements to the Committee. Written 
statements may be submitted at any 
time before or after the meeting. 
However, to facilitate distribution of 
public presentation materials to 
Committee members, the materials 
should be forwarded prior to the 
meeting to Ms. Yvette Springer at 
Yspringer@bis.doc.gov 

The Assistant Secretary for 
Administration, with the concurrence of 
the delegate of the General Counsel, 
formally determined on August 4, 2006, 
pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act, as amended, 
that the portion of the meeting dealing 
with matters the premature disclosure of 
which would likely frustrate the 
implementation of a proposed agency 
action as described in 5 U.S.C. 
552b(c)(9)(B) shall be exempt from the 
provisions relating to public meetings 
found in 5 U.S.C. app. 2 sections 
10(a)(1) and 10(a)(3). The remaining 
portions of the meeting will be open to 
the public. 

For more information, call Yvette 
Springer at (202) 482–4814. 

Dated: August 10, 2006. 
Yvette Springer, 
Committee Liaison Officer. 
[FR Doc. 06–6967 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–JT–M 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

A–570–893 

Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp 
from the People’s Republic of China: 
Notice of Second Amended Final 
Determination of Sales at Less Than 
Fair Value 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: On July 28, 2006, the United 
States Court of International Trade 
(‘‘Court’’) granted the joint motion for 
entry of stipulated judgment filed in 
Beihai Zhengwu Industry Co. Ltd., et al. 
v. United States, Court No. 05–00182, by 
the plaintiffs Shantou SEZ Xu Hao 
Fastness Freeze Aquatic Factory Co., 
Ltd.; Zhejiang Taizhou Lingyang 
Aquatic Products Co.; Taizhou 
Zhonghuan Industrial Co., Ltd.; 
Zhejiang Daishan Boafa Aquatic Product 
Co., Ltd.; Zhejiang Evenew Seafood Co., 
Ltd.; Zhoushan Juntai Foods Co., Ltd; 
Zhejiang Zhenglong Foodstuffs Co., 
Ltd.; Zhoushan Haichang Food Co.; 
Zhoushan Industrial Co., Ltd.; 
Zhoushan Putuo Huafa Sea Products 
Co., Ltd.; and Zhoushan Zhenyang 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 20:32 Aug 16, 2006 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00006 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\17AUN1.SGM 17AUN1rw
ilk

in
s 

on
 P

R
O

D
1P

C
63

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S



47485 Federal Register / Vol. 71, No. 159 / Thursday, August 17, 2006 / Notices 

1 Formerly Jindal Polyester Limited. 
2 The petitioners are Dupont Teijin Films, 

Mitsubishi Polyester Film Of America, Toray 
Plastics (America), Inc., and SKC America, Inc. 

Developing Co., Ltd. (collectively, the 
eleven respondents) and the defendant, 
the United States, and dismissed Count 
1 of the eleven respondents’ complaint. 
This case arises out of the Departments’s 
Notice of Amended Final Determination 
of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and 
Antidumping Duty Order: Certain 
Frozen Warmwater Shrimp From the 
People’s Republic of China, 70 FR 5149 
(February 1, 2005) (‘‘Amended Final 
Determination’’). 

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 17, 2006 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Scot 
Fullerton or Christopher D. Riker, AD/ 
CVD Operations, Office 9, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington DC 20230; 
telephone: (202) 482–1386 or (202) 482– 
3441, respectively. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On March 
29, 2005, the eleven respondents filed a 
complaint with the Court challenging 
various aspects of the U.S. Department 
of Commerce’s (‘‘the Department’’) 
Amended Final Determination. Count 1 
of the complaint challenged the 
Department’s determination that the 
eleven respondents were part of the 
China–wide entity. On June 20, 2006, 
the eleven respondents and the United 
States filed a joint motion for entry of 
stipulated judgment with the Court. In 
the motion, the parties informed the 
Court that they had reached a settlement 
as to Count 1 of the eleven respondents’ 
complaint. Pursuant to that agreement 
and in accordance with the Court’s 
order of July 28, 2006 dismissing Count 
1 of the eleven respondents’ complaint, 
the Department hereby publishes in the 
Federal Register a second amended 
final determination in which the 
Department is assigning each of the 
eleven respondents a separate rate of 
53.68 percent. 

Within five days of publication of this 
notice, the Department will issue 
revised cash deposit instructions for the 
eleven respondents. The Department 
will instruct U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection to collect cash deposits on all 
shipments of the subject merchandise 
exported by the eleven respondents 
entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, 
for consumption on or after the date of 
publication of this notice at the rates 
detailed below. This deposit rate shall 
remain in effect until the completion of 
the next administrative review in which 
the eleven respondents participate. 

CERTAIN FROZEN AND CANNED 
WARMWATER SHRIMP FROM CHINA 

Manufacturer/Exporter Weighted–Average 
Margin (Percent) 

Shantou SEZ Xu Hao 
Fastness Freeze 
Aquatic Factory Co., 
Ltd. ............................ 53.68 

Zhejiang Taizhou 
Lingyang Aquatic 
Products Co. ............. 53.68 

Taizhou Zhonghuan In-
dustrial Co., Ltd. ........ 53.68 

Zhejiang Daishan Boafa 
Aquatic Product Co., 
Ltd. ............................ 53.68 

Zhejiang Evenew Sea-
food Co., Ltd. ............ 53.68 

Zhoushan Juntai Foods 
Co., Ltd ..................... 53.68 

Zhejiang Zhenglong 
Foodstuffs Co., Ltd. .. 53.68 

Zhoushan Haichang 
Food Co. Ltd. ............ 53.68 

Zhoushan Industrial 
Co., Ltd. .................... 53.68 

Zhoushan Putuo Huafa 
Sea Products Co., 
Ltd. ............................ 53.68 

Zhoushan Zhenyang 
Developing Co., Ltd. 53.68 

This notice is issued and published in 
accordance with section 777(i) of the 
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended. 

Dated: August 10, 2006. 
Joseph A. Spetrini, 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Import 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. E6–13595 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

(A–533–824) 

Certain Polyethylene Terephthalate 
Film, Sheet and Strip from India: Final 
Results of Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: On April 12, 2006, the 
Department of Commerce (the 
Department) published the preliminary 
results of the administrative review of 
the antidumping duty order on certain 
polyethylene terephthalate film, sheet 
and strip (PET film) from India. See 
Certain Polyethylene Terephthalate 
Film, Sheet and Strip from India: 
Preliminary Results and Rescission in 
Part of Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review, 71 FR 18715 
(April 12, 2006) (Preliminary Results). 

This review covers three producers/ 
exporters of PET film, MTZ Polyfilms, 
Ltd. (MTZ), Jindal Poly Films Limited1 
(Jindal), and Polyplex Corporation Ltd. 
(Polyplex). The period of review (POR) 
is July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005. 
Based on our analysis of the comments 
received, we made changes to the 
preliminary dumping margin 
calculation for one respondent, Jindal. 
The final weighted–average dumping 
margin for the reviewed firms are listed 
below in the section entitled ‘‘Final 
Results of Review.’’ 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 17, 2006. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Magd Zalok (MTZ), Drew Jackson 
(Polyplex), or Kavita Mohan (Jindal), 
AD/CVD Operations, Office 4, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20230, 
telephone: (202) 482–4162, (202) 482– 
4406, or (202) 482–3542, respectively. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 
On April 12, 2006, the Department 

published the Preliminary Results in the 
Federal Register and invited interested 
parties to comment on those results. In 
response to the Department’s invitation 
to comment on the Preliminary Results 
of this review, Jindal, Polyplex, and 
MTZ filed case briefs with the 
Department on May 12, 2006. 
Petitioners2 did not submit case briefs. 
No interested parties submitted rebuttal 
briefs. 

Scope of the Order 
For purposes of this order, the 

products covered are all gauges of raw, 
pretreated, or primed PET film, whether 
extruded or coextruded. Excluded are 
metallized films and other finished 
films that have had at least one of their 
surfaces modified by the application of 
a performance–enhancing resinous or 
inorganic layer of more than 0.00001 
inches thick. Imports of PET film are 
currently classifiable in the Harmonized 
Tariff Schedule of the United States 
(HTSUS) under item number 
3920.62.00.90. HTSUS subheadings are 
provided for convenience and customs 
purposes. The written description of the 
scope of this order is dispositive. 

Analysis of Comments Received 
The issues raised in the case briefs are 

addressed in the Issues and Decision 
Memorandum to David M. Spooner, 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 19:34 Aug 16, 2006 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\17AUN1.SGM 17AUN1rw
ilk

in
s 

on
 P

R
O

D
1P

C
63

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-18T08:37:16-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




